

To Be Argued By:
ROBERTA A. KAPLAN
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 1967/04

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

SYLVIA SAMUELS and DIANE GALLAGHER, HEATHER McDONNELL and CAROL SNYDER,
AMY TRIPI and JEANNE VITALE, WADE NICHOLS and HARNG SHEN, MICHAEL HAHN and
PAUL MUHONEN, DANIEL J. O'DONNELL and JOHN BANTA, CYNTHIA BINK and ANN
PACHNER, KATHLEEN TUGGLE and TONJA ALVIS, REGINA CICCHETTI and SUSAN ZIMMER,
ALICE J. MUNIZ and ONEIDA GARCIA, ELLEN DREHER and LAURA COLLINS, JOHN WESSEL
and WILLIAM O'CONNOR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

The NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH and the STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 344-3005

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

March 3, 2006

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Questions Presented.....	10
Statement of Jurisdiction	12
Statement of the Case	13
I. NEW YORK’S MARRIAGE LAW DENIES GAY AND LESBIAN PEOPLE THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY THE PERSON THEY LOVE	22
A. The Due Process Clause Protects the Right to Marry	23
B. The Constitutionally Protected Right to Marry Applies Equally to Gay and Lesbian New Yorkers Wishing to Marry a Partner of the Same Sex	25
C. Because the New York Constitution Provides Greater Due Process Protection Than the U.S. Constitution, the Right to Marry Cannot Be Denied to Gay and Lesbian New Yorkers Absent a Compelling State Interest, Which the State Has Conceded Does Not Exist.....	35
II. NEW YORK’S MARRIAGE LAW VIOLATES THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT FAILS EVEN RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	38
A. This Court Applies Rational Basis Review With Particular Care Where, As Here, the Law At Issue Involves Personal Autonomy and Relationships.....	40
B. Excluding Gay Men and Lesbians From Marriage Does Not Rationally Further Any Legitimate State Interest	47
1. History/Tradition.....	47
2. Procreation/Child Welfare.....	52
3. “Everyone Else Does It”/Uniformity	64

III.	THE EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE FAILS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	69
A.	The Exclusion of Same-Sex Couples from Marriage Requires Heightened Judicial Scrutiny Because It Classifies Persons on the Basis of Sexual Orientation	72
1.	There Exists a History of Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men in New York.....	73
2.	Sexual Orientation Is Unrelated to Merit or Ability to Contribute to Society.....	78
3.	The Political Process Has Failed Lesbians and Gay Men as a Group, Thereby Requiring Heightened Scrutiny of Classifications That Affect Them.....	79
B.	Heightened Scrutiny Also Applies Because the DRL Discriminates on the Basis of Gender	86
IV.	THE PROPER REMEDY FOR THIS CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION IS TO PERMIT SAME-SEX COUPLES TO ENTER INTO CIVIL MARRIAGES.....	90
	Conclusion.....	96

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abberbock v. County of Nassau</i> , 213 A.D.2d 691 (2d Dept 1995).....	40
<i>Abrams v. Bronstein</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 488 (1974)	40
<i>Affronti v. Crosson</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 713 (2001).....	5, 41
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 755 (1984).....	91
<i>Andersen v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399, 403-04 (1964)	89
<i>Anderson v. King County</i> , No. 04-2-04964-4-SEA, 2004 WL 1738447 (Wash. Super. Ct. Aug. 4, 2004).....	33, 54
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	86, 88
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	20
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	35
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864, 881 (Vt. 1999).....	61, 68, 87, 88
<i>Barbeau v. Attorney General of Canada</i> , 2003 B.C.C.A. 251 (2003).....	93
<i>Ben Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F. 2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....	73
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	25, 29
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	32
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	20, 31, 72
<i>Braschi v. Stahl Assocs.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 201 (1989).....	37, 96
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> , No. 3AN-95-6562CI, 1998 WL 88743 (Alaska Super. Ct. 1998).....	33, 87, 88
<i>Brown v. New York</i> , 250 A.D.2d 314 (3d Dept 1998)	39, 70
<i>Brown v. New York</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172, 190 (1996).....	38
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	27

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 93 (1976).....	32
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76, 83-84 (1979).....	89
<i>Castle v. Washington</i> , No. 04-2-00614-4, 2004 WL 1985215 (Wash. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2004).....	33
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	passim
<i>Cooper v. Morin</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979)	23, 25, 29, 37
<i>Crosby v. State</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 305 (1982).....	25
<i>Crosby v. Workers Compensation Board</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 305 (1982).....	41
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	34
<i>Dalton v. Pataki</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 243 (2005).....	5, 41, 42
<i>Darcy v. Presbyterian Hospital</i> , 202 N.Y. 259 (1911).....	17
<i>Deane v. Conaway</i> , No. 24-C-04-005390, 2006 WL 148145 (Md. Cir. Ct., Jan. 20, 2006).....	87, 88
<i>Doe v. Coughlin</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 48, 56 (1987).....	40, 67, 79
<i>Dorsey v. Stuyvesant Town Corp.</i> , 299 N.Y. 512 (1949).....	69
<i>Douglas v. Douglas</i> , 132 Misc. 2d 203, 205 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1986).....	94
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	28, 32, 44
<i>Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).....	73
<i>Fearon v. Treanor</i> , 272 N.Y. 268 (1936).....	33
<i>Fisher v. Fisher</i> , 250 N.Y. 313 (1929).....	33
<i>Fromm v. Fromm</i> , 280 A.D.2d 1022 (3d Dept 1952).....	17
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	70, 71, 78, 82
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941, 957 (Mass. 2003)	passim

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 24, 27

Guinan v. Guinan, 102 A.D.2d 963, 964 (3d Dept 1984)..... 62

Halpern v. Toronto, 172 O.A.C. 276 (2003)..... 93

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728, 739 (1984)..... 91

Hernandez v. Robles, -- A.D.3d --, 805 N.Y.S. 2d 354 (2005) 12

Hernandez v. Robles, 7. Misc. 3d 459 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)..... 12

High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office, 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) 73

Hope v. Perales, 83 N.Y.2d 563 (1994)..... 23, 56

Hughes v. Decker, 38 Me. 153 (1854) 26

Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969)..... 84

In re Adoption of Luke, 640 N.W.2d 374 (Neb. 2002)..... 67

In re Adoption of T.K.J. and K.A.K., 931 P.2d 488 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996) 67

In re Angel Lace M., 516 N.W.2d 678 (Wisc. 1994) 67

In re Coordination Proceeding re Marriage Cases, No. 4365, 2005 WL 583129 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 2005)..... 33, 87, 89

In re Lyon’s Estate, 233 N.Y. 208 (1922)..... 18

In re Nassau County Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated June 24, 2003, 4 N.Y.3d 665 (2005) 36

In re Opinions of the Justices to the Senate, 802 N.E.2d 565, 570 (Mass. 2004)..... 93

In re Raquel Marie X., 76 N.Y.2d 387 (1990) 26, 30, 34

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127, 152-53 (1994)..... 89

Johnson v. California, 112 S. Ct. 1141 (2005) 89

L. Pamela P. v. Frank S., 59 N.Y.2d 1 (1983)..... 38

<i>Langan v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 25 A.D.3d 90 (2d Dept 2005)	14
<i>Lapides v. Lapides</i> , 254 N.Y. 73 (1930).....	59
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 484 (2001)	25
<i>Liberta v. Kelly</i> , 839 F.2d 77, 78 (2d Cir. 1988).....	69
<i>Lovelace v. Gross</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 419 (1992)	41
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	passim
<i>M.A.B. v. R.B.</i> , 134 Misc. 2d 317, 331 (S. Ct. Suffolk Cty 1986)	62
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (Cranch) 137, 177 (1803).....	95
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	71
<i>Matter of Commitment of Jessica N.</i> , 158 Misc. 2d 97, 101 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1993).....	62
<i>Matter of Cooper</i> , 187 A.D.2d 128 (1993)	20, 26, 72
<i>Matter of Jacob</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 651 (1995).....	passim
<i>Matter of Kimball</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 586 (1973).....	65
<i>Matter of Valentine</i> , 17 A.D.3d 38 (3d Dept 2005)	14, 20, 72
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184, 191 (1964)	89
<i>Melnick v. Melnick</i> , 146 A.D.2d 538 (1st Dep’t 1989).....	67
<i>Millington v. Se. Elevator Co.</i> , 293 N.Y.S.2d 305 (N.Y. 1968)	17
<i>Mirizio v. Mirizio</i> , 242 N.Y. 74 (1926).....	33
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718, 724-25 (1982)	91
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	27
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	73

<i>People ex rel Portnoy v. Strasser</i> , 303 N.Y. 542 (1952)	23
<i>People v. DeStefano</i> , 121 Misc. 2d 113 (S. Ct. Suffolk Cty 1983)	24
<i>People v. Friede</i> , 233 N.Y.S. 565, 567 (Mag. Ct. 1929)	74
<i>People v. Greenleaf</i> , 5 Misc. 3d 337 (New Paltz Just. Ct. 2004)	12
<i>People v. LaValle</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 88 (2004).....	36, 95
<i>People v. Liberta</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 152 (1984).....	passim
<i>People v. Onofre</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 476 (1980).....	passim
<i>People v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 296 (1986).....	36, 65, 69
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 474 (1992)	36
<i>People v. Shepard</i> , 50 N.Y. 2d 640 (1980).....	25, 26
<i>Perez v. Lippold</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	30, 49
<i>Police Dep't of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	56
<i>Port Jefferson Healthcare Facility v. Wing</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 284 (1999).....	41
<i>Prario v. Novo</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 610 (S. Ct. Westchester Cty 1996).....	18
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	84
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	23, 27, 30, 35
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	passim
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	56
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	71
<i>Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.</i> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002).....	73
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	56
<i>Sharrock v. Dell Buick-Cadillac</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 152 (1978).....	36
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1, 21-22 (1948).....	89

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	26
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303, 308 (1879).....	91
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	29, 35
<i>Under 21 v. City of New York</i> , 108 A.D.2d 250, 252 (1st Dept 1985).....	52
<i>Under 21 v. City of New York</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 344, 356 (1985).....	80
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	48, 52, 68
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 531 (1996).....	71
<i>Van Voorhis v. Brintnall</i> , 86 N.Y. 18, 25-27 (1881).....	68
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	37
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	35
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	25, 31, 34
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc).....	51
<i>Wheaton v. Guthrie</i> , 453 N.Y.S.2d 480 (4th Dept 1982).....	17
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	27
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	passim

Statutes

15 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 1204(a).....	66, 81
2001 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 893.....	81
2001 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 893 (A.B. 25).....	66
2003 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 421 (A.B. 205).....	66
2005 Conn. Legis. Serv. P.A. 05-10, §§ 1(1), 14, 15 (S.S.B. 963) (WEST).	66
22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 2710.....	66

22 Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 2710, 2843-A.....	81
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1304 (2004).....	67
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	82
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/212 (2004).....	67
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-101 (2004).....	67
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-106 (2003).....	67
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-38bb (2005).....	81
CPLR § 5601.....	12, 20
CPLR § 5601(b)(1).....	12
CPLR. § 4502(b).....	18
Del. Gen. Stat. § 46b-21 (2003).....	67
DRL § 234.....	19
DRL § 369.....	19
DRL § 5.....	67
DRL § 7(3).....	59
DRL §§ 23.....	67
Federal Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. §7.....	66
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572C.....	66, 81
Idaho Code § 32-206 (2004).....	67
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-11-1-2.....	67
Iowa Code § 595.19 (2003).....	67
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-102 (2003).....	67
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.010 (2004).....	67

La. Civ. Code Art. 90 (2004).....	67
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A., §§ 651, 701 (2003).....	67
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.4 (2004)	67
Minn. Stat. § 517.03 (2003)	67
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-5	67
Mo. Rev. State. § 451.020 (2004)	67
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-401 (2004).....	67
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-03-03 (2004).....	67
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:2 (2004).....	67
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:8A-1	66
N.J. Stat. Ann. 26:8A-1	81
N.Y. Elec. L. § 15-122 (McKinney 2005)	18
N.Y. Elec. L. §§ 5-122, 5-216 (McKinney 2005).....	18
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. L. § 11-0707 (McKinney 2005)	18
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts L. § 4-1.1 (McKinney 2004)	16
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts L. § 6-22(b) (McKinney 2004).....	18
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts L. §§ 5-4.1, 5-4.4(a) (McKinney 2004).....	17
N.Y. Exec L. § 624(1)(b)(i) (McKinney 2004).....	17
N.Y. Exec. L. § 290 <i>et seq.</i>	82
N.Y. Exec. L. §§ 547-(g)-(h) (McKinney 2005).....	19
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 396-z(1)(a) (McKinney 2005).....	18
N.Y. Ins. L. § 3220 (McKinney 2004)	15
N.Y. Ins. L. § 3221 (McKinney 2004)	15

N.Y. Mil. L. § 309 (McKinney 2005)	18
N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 280S-q (McKinney 2004)	82
N.Y. Soc. Serv. L. (McKinney 2004).....	15
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 1001(1) (McKinney 2004).....	16
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 1310 (McKinney 2004).....	17
N.Y. Tax L. § 601 (McKinney 2004).....	17
N.Y. Vol. Amb. Work Ben. L. § 18 (Consol. 2004)	17
N.Y. Vol. Fire Ben. L. § 18 (Consol. 2004).....	17
N.Y. Workers' Comp. L. §§ 15(4), 16, 33, 305(4) (McKinney 2004)	17
Neb. Rev. Stat §§ 42-102, 42-105	67
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 42-103 (2004).....	67
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122.020 (2004).....	67
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01 (2004)	67
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 43 § 2.....	67
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 43 § 2 (2004).....	67
Or. Rev. Stat. § 106.020 (2004)	67
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-1-6 (2004).....	67
<i>see</i> N.Y. Tax L. § 601 (McKinney 2004).....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-1 (2003).....	67
W. Va. Code § 48-2-302 (2004).....	67
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.020 (2004)	67
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 765.03 (2004).....	67
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-2-101	67

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-2-101 (2003)..... 67

Other Authorities

Buttry and Leslie Reed, *Challenge Is Ahead Over 416*, Omaha World-Herald, Nov. 8, 2000, at 1 84

Cass R. Sunstein, *Sexual Orientation and the Constitution: A Note on the Relationship Between Due Process and Equal Protection*, 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1161 (1988) 51

Charlotte Astor, *Gallup Poll: Progress in Black/White Relations, But Race Is Still an Issue*, USIA Electronic Journal, Vol. 2, No. 3 (Aug. 1997)..... 50

Gary J. Gates & Jason Ost, *Gay & Lesbian Atlas* 129 (2004) 62

Guido Calabresi, *Antidiscrimination and Constitutional Accountability (What the Bork-Brennan Debate Ignores)*, 105 Harv. L. Rev. 80, 97-98 n.51 (1991) 85

Human Rights Campaign, *Frequently Asked Questions on Sexual Orientation Discrimination* 83

J. Hunter, *Violence Against Lesbian and Gay Male Youths*, 5 Journal of Interpersonal Violence 295-300 (1990) 77

Joseph G. Kosciw, *The 2003 National School Climate Survey: The School-Related Experiences of Our Nation's Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Youth* (Gay, Lesbian and Straight Education Network ed., 2004)..... 77

Joyce A. Martin, *et al.*, *Births: Final Data for 2002*, National Vital Statistics Reports, Dec. 17, 2003 59

Lawrence Friedman, *A History of American Law* 179-86 (1973)..... 28

N.Y. Jur. 2d § 345 15

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Same-Sex Marriage Measures on 2004 Ballot* 84

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *The Path of the Law*, 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457, 469 (1897) 50

Opinion of the New York Attorney General, No. 2004-1, dated March 3, 2004.....	12
Peter Wallenstein, <i>Tell the Court I Love My Wife: Race, Marriage, and Law -- An American History</i> (2002)	29, 50
Philip M. Berkowitz and Devjani Mishra, <i>Sexual Orientation Non-Discrimination Act</i> , N.Y.L.J., Jan. 9, 2003.....	80, 81
<i>Referendums in 3 States Seek to Thwart Gay Rights: Homosexuality Measures in Michigan, Florida and Texas Would Remove Protected Status and Deny Benefits</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 4, 2001, at A38	84
Stephanie J. Ventura & Christine A. Bachrach, <i>Nonmarital Childbearing in the United States, 1940-99</i> , National Vital Statistics Reports, Oct. 18, 2000	60
Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate Committee on Expenditures in the Executive Departments, <i>Employment of Homosexuals and Other Sex Perverts in Government</i> (1950).....	75
<i>The Encyclopedia of New York</i> 455 (Kenneth T. Jackson ed. 1995).....	80
The Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Inside-OUT: A Report on the Experiences of Lesbians, Gays and Bisexuals in America and the Public's Views on Issues and Policies Related to Sexual Orientation</i> (Nov. 2001)	85
Thomas B. Stoddard, <i>Bleeding Heart: Reflections on Using the Law to Make Social Change</i> , 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 967, 980 (1997).....	81
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Gaylaw: Challenging the Apartheid of the Closet</i> (1999)	74, 75
Regulations	
18 N.Y. Code R.R. 421.16(h)(2)	62
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 14, Part 27.....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
Alaska Const. Art. 1, § 25	33

Article I, § 11..... 12, 38
Article I, § 6..... 25
N.Y. Const., Art. I, § 6..... 12, 22, 23
